
 

 

 

Governance Committee 
 
Thursday 12 October 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Fran Belbin  
Councillor Sue Alston  
Councillor Nighat Basharat  
Councillor Simon Clement-
Jones 

 

Councillor Craig Gamble Pugh  
Councillor Mike Levery  
Councillor Alison Norris  
Councillor Joe Otten  
Councillor Minesh Parekh  
Councillor Sioned-Mair 
Richards 

 

Councillor Paul Turpin  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Governance Committee is leading on work to transition to a committee system 
of governance from May 2022. It is a politically proportionate Committee which will 
be tasked with oversight of the transitional work and will approve the 
recommendations to be made to Full Council. 
 
The Committee will be outward facing. The Council will not be working in isolation on 
this project but will seek input from outside the organisation, ensuring citizens are 
engaged and are provided with opportunities to help shape this programme of work 
The Council will also be engaging the professional support of agencies such as the 
Local Government Association, the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny and 
Monitoring Officers from other local authorities which have recently transitioned or 
are about to transition to a Committee system. This will ensure the Council is 
supported through this period and learns from best practice to ensure that the 
system implemented in Sheffield responds to the needs of our City. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to 
Governance Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the 
Chair. Please see t
[...]
 the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 6



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, General Counsel by emailing 
david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Governance Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 July 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Fran Belbin (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), 

Simon Clement-Jones, Craig Gamble Pugh, Mike Levery, Alison Norris, 
Joe Otten, Minesh Parekh, Sioned-Mair Richards, Paul Turpin and 
Ruth Milsom (Substitute Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence were received from Councillor Nighat Basharat.   
   
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
  

   
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
  

   
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 6 April 2023 were agreed 
as an accurate record. 
  

   
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 The Committee received questions from a member of the public, prior to the 
meeting. 
  

5.2 Ruth Hubbard 
  

 

  1. What input, if any, has this committee had into the preparation of the Annual 
Governance Statement? 
  

The Chair (Councillor Fran Belbin) explained that each committees remit is 
specifically defined by the Council’s constitution.  The Annual Governance 
Statement was part of the Council’s statutory audit regime so the 
responsibility for approving it quite properly sits with its Audit and Standards 
Committee. 

  
  
2.  What general and specific issues arising from Lowcock has the committee 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Governance Committee 20.07.2023 

Page 2 of 12 
 

identified (or had referred to it) that it needs to take forward as part of its work.  I’m 
quite surprised to see no Report about this for the Cttee and its work given the 
stated commitment to learning the lessons and the essential governance narrative 
of Lowcock (despite the weakness of the recommendations in this respect). 
  

The Chair stated that as agreed at their meeting on 19 June 2023, primary 
responsibility for overseeing the implementation of the actions agreed in 
response to the Lowcock report sits with the Strategy and Resources 
Committee.  As that paper sets out: “the Council also has commitments 
from the LGA peer challenge report, Committee system review and other 
reports to monitor. Monitoring arrangements will look at these alongside the 
Inquiry recommendations to ensure actions focused on similar themes are 
considered together. To do this, progress will be monitored by the 
[Council’s in
[...]
 subject 
to Freedom of Information requests. 
  

6.10 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the progress against actions in the 
Governance Review Implementation Plan.   

   
7.   
 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Policy & Democratic 
Engagement. The Head of Democratic and Member Services, Jason Dietsch 
presented the report to the Committee. He explained that the report was divided 
into 4 sections and Committee were being asked the following: - 
  
1. Provide any comments on the existing Member Development Strategy 2021-25 
and particularly any changes of emphasis or priority in the light of the 
implementation of the committee system and recent pieces of work, including the 
Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Review, the Race Equality 
Commission and the Street Tree Inquiry report.  
  
2. Formally re-establish the Member Development Working Group, noting the 
proposed membership of the Group and to consider the draft terms of reference 
for the group and to request that the Group works on a programme of learning and 

Page 13



Meeting of the Governance Committee 20.07.2023 

Page 6 of 12 
 

development for Members, for the forthcoming year and reports back to 
Governance Committee. 
  
3. Discuss and suggest any priorities for the 2023/24 Member Development 
Programme and areas which might be categorised as mandatory learning and 
development for elected members to complete.  
  
4. Ask the Director of Policy and Democratic Engagement to produce new role 
profiles and to work with the Member Development Working Group on the profiles 
which will then be submitted to the Governance Committee for its consideration. 
  

7.2 Members of the Committee asked questions and made comments and the key 
points to note were: -  
  

7.3 A Member of the Committee mentioned there was an officer previously that had 
responsibility, along with a budget to sorely oversee Member development. She 
wondered whether all the info
[...]
rity basis and that this could 
start to be arranged due to the discussions made during this item. 
  

9.12 RESOLVED: That (1) the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 
be agreed, including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 2; (2) that 
consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the work 
programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1; and (3) that Members give 
consideration to any further issues to be explored by officers for inclusion in Part 2 
of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, for potential addition to the work 
programme. 
  

   
10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

Page 19



Meeting of the Governance Committee 20.07.2023 

Page 12 of 12 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for the 30 
August 2023, although this was subject to be replaced for a public workshop on 
Public Questions and Petitions. If replaced, then the next formal meeting of the 
Committee will be the 12 October 2023. 

   

Page 20



 

 

Report of: Head of Policy and Partnerships 

____________________________________________________________________ 

Subject: Interim report of review of Council’s approach to public questions  

____________________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  Alice Nicholson, Policy & Improvement Officer 

____________________________________________________________________ 

Summary:  

The Governance Committee in July this year agreed to undertake a review of the 
Council’s approach to public questions.  
 
The purpose of the review to ensure the process for citizens to ask public questions is 
clear, that public questions are triaged in a way that directs them to the most 
appropriate forum and that those forums are easy to access; consider processes for 
responding to public questions and the interplay between timescales and quality of 
responses so that we can best achieve a consistent approach that is fit for purpose in 
t
[...]
courage them to ask questions they need more and clearer 
information, more about what each Committee is responsible for, what the 

process is, what they can expect if they do ask, and help in knowing what they 
could ask about and where to direct it, should it be a Council department, a 

Councillor, or to a meeting of the Council, if so which one. 

Many respondents said they didn’t know they could ask a question. 

P
age 26



Public Questions at Committees – the process of asking

When people had asked a question they had strong views about the process, it 
was unclear, it was complicated, it wasn’t accessible, not easy to find, it should be 

online, it should be available offline.
The interplay of publication of papers and timeline for submission in advance was 
mixed, for some at times it resulted in poor quality answers, not enough time for 
Councillors to get true depth answers, other times people felt they had missed an 

opportunity to ask because papers publication was too close to meeting day, 
others were pleased to have any opportunity. 

People want the opportunity to be anonymous, to not attend but to still have 
questions read and answered, and publicly logged. 

P
age 27



Public Questions at Committees– the process of response

When people did ask a question, many were angry with the quality of response, 
that often they didn’t receive a response at all, that if they did it was shallow, 

meaningless, too politicised, that promises of a follow-up answer were not 
fulfilled. 

Overwhelming was that all questions and answers should be published, for all 
Committees, they should be able to be tracked in the process, a log of submission, 

of response, what action, that can be seen publicly by all.

 People wanted to see how what they asked had influenced change in the 
decision or the way we operate.

P
age 28



Public Questions at Committees – your experience

Of those who replied they have asked a question the experience felt 
predominantly negative, that members and officers could be rude and abrupt, 

the questioners had no confidence in the system, that they were not listened to, 
the power to influence change or a decision was negligible.

Not all experiences were negative, some welcome the opportunity and the 
support of Councillors.

People commented that being able to ask questions is democracy, and the 
process, response, influence should reflect this.

P
age 29



Public Questions at Committees– thoughts on improvement

People are asking for a clear protocol of what, when, how, that helps to manage 
expectations and guid through the process of asking a question.

A listening organisation where public can influence, take the politics out.

People commented that being able to ask questions is democracy, and the 
process, response, influence should reflect this.

The opportunity to ask, participate should be accessible to all.

P
age 30



Petitions to Council Committees – your experience

People generally thought the process was easy, with it split about 50/50 whether 
routed through our online form or a national online platform.

Information on how to submit a petition was readily available, occasionally 
people were confused by the number of signatures which trigger whether it is 

heard at Full Council or a Committee.

The main complaint was that our response or action to a petition is not easy to 
find, and that sometimes felt petitions were simply ignored.

P
age 31



A sample of the data output from survey: 
Public Questions at Committees – Your 
Experience

Sheffield City Council Governance Committee review of approach to public questions

P
age 32



Survey question results: Have you asked a question at Full Council, a Policy 
Committee, a Local Area Committee or any other?

P
age 33



Survey question results: Which Committee did you ask your question at? 

P
age 34



Survey question results: Were you satisfied with the answer?

P
age 35



Survey question results: Tell us why you haven’
[...]
out a proposal for the Governance Committee to sponsor a task 
and finish group to consider appropriate Sheffield City Council membership of the 
forum that considers joint SCC and NHS commissioning and planning through a 
pooled budget under Section 75 of the NHS Act 2006. 
 
The Group will be asked to consider: 
 

1) How that forum should be recognised within the Council’s governance 
arrangements; 

2) Who should be a member or attend that forum on the Council’s behalf, 
considering the needs of partnership working and the appropriate roles of 
Members and Officers; and 

3) What arrangements need to be in place to ensure this forum supports 
effective democratic decision making in Sheffield. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 7 

 
On the basis of these deliberations they will be asked to develop a proposal to put 
to Full Council for consideration and adoption. 
Recommendations: 
 
That Governance Committee: 
 
1. Consider and agree the proposed scope, and Terms of Reference, of the Task 

and Finish Group to review governance arrangements to support partnership 
working with NHS Sheffield 

 
2. Agree Elected Member representation for that Task and Finish Group from 

across the three political groups 
 

3. Agree to receive a proposal for consideration from this Task & Finish Group at 
their meeting on 28th February 2024 

 
 
 
Background Papers: 
(Insert details of any background papers used in the compilation of the report.) 
N/A 
 

 
 

Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

Finance:  Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance 
Manager  
Legal:  Sarah Bennett, Assistant Director Legal 
Services  

Equalities & Consultation:  Ed Sexton, Senior 
Equalities and Engagement Officer  

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed. 

Climate:  Victoria Penman, Sustainability 
Programme Officer 
 


[...]
______________________________________ 
 

Recommendations:  

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1. 

Report to Governance Committee

12th October 2023

Page 55

Agenda Item 11



 

 

2. That consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the work 
programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1. 

3. Note the additional indications of items which are likely to need more intensive 
work (eg. citizen involvement, task and finish groups, policy review and 
development work) and consider implications for prioritisation of Governance 
Committee’s forward workplan 

4. Consider any further issues to be explored by officers for inclusion on the future 
iteration of the work programme. 

 

Background Papers:  None 

Category of Report: Open   

 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Update on the Committee workplan for Governance Committee 

1. At the previous Governance Committee in July, Members discussed the 
Committee’s draft workplan. As part of the discussion, Members recognised that 
there a number of significant items which will need and will benefit from longer-
term activity, including community involvement and leadership by task and finish 
groups from the Committee. 
 

2. The Governance Committee’s work is an essential part of the Council’s 
commitment to continuously improve our committee system and how we work 
within it as Members, officers and with citizens and partners.  However, there are 
significant constraints on Member and officer capacity and therefore, prioritising 
the items on the workplan to focus on the things Members most want to achieve in 
the municipal year is essential.  

 
3. However, the Governance Committee’s workplan contains a mix of items. Some 

are relatively self-contained (eg. with a paper outlining options and officer 
recommendations for the Committee to discuss and agree in one meeting) while 
others need much deeper 
[...]
ntended to be a quick ‘how-to’ guide for Members and 
officers to use when undertaking participatory activity through committees. 

It will provide an overview of the options available, including the above list, and cover: 

• How to focus on purpose and who we are trying to reach 
• When to use and when not to use different methods 
• How to plan well and be clear to citizens what impact their voice will have 
• How to manage costs, timescales, scale. 

There is an expectation that Members and Officers will be giving strong 
consideration to the public participation and engagement options for each item on 
a committee’s work programme, with reference to the above list a-k. 

Page 68


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Interim report of review of Council's approach to public questions
	Approach to PQ interim findings slidepack for 12.10.2023

	8 NHS Governance Proposal
	10 Governance Review Implementation Plan (GRIP) Update
	Governance Review Implementation Plan update
	10. Governance Review Implementation Plan GovComm 12.10.23

	11 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Governance Committee 
 

Meeting held 12 October 2023 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Fran Belbin (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), 

Simon Clement-Jones, Mike Levery, Alison Norris, Joe Otten, 
Minesh Parekh, Sioned-Mair Richards and Paul Turpin 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received from members of the Committee. 
    
   
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

    
   
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
    
   
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 July 2023, were agreed as an 
accurate record subject to the correction of a typographical error at paragraph 7.5 
and the replacement of the word ‘not’ with the word ‘into’. 

    
   
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 The Committee received a public question from Ruth Hubbard concerning the 
Committee’s ongoing work relating to public questions.  Ruth Hubbard had shared 
an interim paper from Sheffield Oversight and Scrutiny (SOS) and asked three 
related questions, as folllows:  
  
“Please will the appointed Task and Finish Group and Governance Committee: 
(1)        Carefully consider issues and findings in the SOS (interim) paper, for the 

purposes of the current council review of PQs [public questions] and 
petitions; 

(2)        Include it in the minutes of this meeting (to note); and 
(3)        Report back at the appropriate time on how the paper has any influence 

(or not) in the process and for thinking in the ongoing review, and in any 
proposals for improvements the committee might consider coming out of its 
review.” 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 12.10.2023 

Page 2 of 7 
 

    
5.2 The Chair (Councillor Fran Belbin) confirmed that the issues and findings would be 

considered as part of the Committee’s work concerning public questions and 
petitions and she thanked the citizens who had contributed to the SOS paper. The 
Committee noted that the SOS paper was interim and that its contents would be 
published only when the final version of the paper was provided by SOS to the 
Council. The Chair confirmed that feedback on the contents of the SOS paper 
would be provided when the matter of public questions was considered by the 
Working Group and the Committee. 

  
   
6.   
 

INTERIM REPORT OF REVIEW OF COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO PUBLIC 
QUESTIONS 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Policy and Democratic 
Engagement.  The Head of Policy and Partnerships presented the interim report, 
which set out what the Committee had heard from citizen engagement so far and 
the next steps. Surveys had been conducted on public questions and petitions 
and a public workshop was held on 14 September. The findings to date included 
that:  

    
  • Many respondents said they didn’t know they could ask a question. 
    
  • People wanted the opportunity to be anonymous, to not attend but to still 

have questions read and answered, and publicly logged. 
    
  • People wanted to see how what they asked had influenced change in the 

decision or the way we operate. 
    
  • People commented that being able to ask questions is democracy, and the 

process, response, influence should reflect this. 
    
  • The opportunity to ask, participate should be accessible to all. 
    
  • The main complaint was that our response or action to a petition is not easy 

to find, and that sometimes it felt petitions were simply ignored. 
    
  People asked questions for a number of reasons, including because they 

provided a political and democratic platform; and enabled people to escalate 
issues and complaints. 

    
6.2 The paper submitted by the SOS as referred to in the public question, would, 

when finalised, help add to the rich picture which was being produced in relation 
to the findings of the Committee in relation to public questions and petitions. 

    
6.3 Another meeting of the task and finish group would be arranged, and a further 

report would be submitted to the Committee. 
    
  
6.4 Members of the Committee asked questions, and made comments and 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 12.10.2023 

Page 3 of 7 
 

observations, as summarised below: 
    
6.4.1 Whilst officers might help people to navigate the more appropriate place in which 

to ask a question, it was a choice for the citizen themselves where they asked a 
question. This might be where improvements could be made to make it clearer as 
to their options and the remits of council committees. 

    
6.4.2 Some people might find it intimidating to ask a question and consideration should 

be given to allowing a question to be read out on their behalf, if appropriate. 
    
6.4.3 The facility for people to ask questions remotely should be an option through 

hybrid meetings. 
    
6.4.4 People sometimes wished to give background to their question, and it would be 

beneficial to talk with them about how that could be done in a way that was 
succinct. 

    
6.4.5 It might also be beneficial to ask community groups about the Council’s approach 

public questions. 
    
6.4.6 It would be useful to introduce a tracker for public questions, to record what was 

happening with a question and what was being done in response to it. 
    
6.4.7 Local Area Committees enabled more elected members to be involved in 

answering public questions and providing insight. Some issues which were the 
subject of public questions at Local Area Committees would have been more 
appropriately asked at the relevant Policy Committee. There therefore needed to 
be something produced to explain the journey and steps involved in the process 
for public questions. 

    
6.4.8 Solutions might be difficult, and it would be important to keep the process for 

public questions under review. 
    
6.4.9 Sometimes, people asked questions because there had not been the required 

engagement on a particular issue, and it was important to ensure that people 
were involved in issues which might affect them at an earlier stage. 

    
6.4.10 Local councillors were a first point of contact and could help people find the 

appropriate place at which to ask a public question. 
    
6.4.11 Other formats might be considered in addition to written questions, including 

questions asked orally. 
    
6.4.12 Work might be done with the voluntary sector to help signpost people to ask a 

question 
    
6.4.13 A question was asked regarding the demographics of those people who 

responded to the surveys concerning public questions and petitions. 
    
6.4.14 Sometimes, people wanted a conversation with the Council and there might be 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 12.10.2023 

Page 4 of 7 
 

other ways to make that happen, other than by asking public questions. 
    
6.5 The Chair outlined the next steps following members’ feedback at this meeting, 

including evaluation of surveys and learning from the recent public workshop. A 
further meeting of the task and finish group would be arranged to consider 
proposals and to test those proposals with citizens and staff before 
recommendations were submitted to the Governance Committee. 

    
6.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee (a) notes the progress of the review of the 

Council’s approach to public questions and petitions and the comments made by 
members of the Committee at this meeting; and (b) agrees the next steps as 
outlined in paragraph 2 of the report submitted.  

    
   
7.   
 

NHS GOVERNANCE PROPOSAL 
 

7.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health concerning a 
proposal for the Governance Committee to sponsor a Task and Finish Group to 
consider appropriate membership of the forum that considers joint City Council 
and NHS commissioning and planning through a pooled budget under Section 75 
of the NHS Act 2006. 

    
7.2 Joe Horobin, the Director of Integrated Commissioning, presented the report to the 

Committee. She confirmed that any proposed forum, would have a broad and 
cross cutting remit.  

    
7.3 The Task and Finish group would be tasked with looking at the recognition of the 

new forum within the Council’s governance arrangements; membership of the 
forum; and arrangements to ensure the forum supported effective democratic 
decision making. Based on those deliberations, the Task and Finish Group would 
develop a proposal for full Council to consider. 

    
7.4 Members of the Committee commented upon the proposals in the report of the 

Director of Public Health, as follows: 
    
7.4.1 A forum should recognise cross party interaction with the NHS. 
    
7.4.2 A forum should help to bring community voice into services beyond the remit of 

one Policy Committee. 
    
7.4.3 The Terms of Reference and activity of the Task and Finish Group might also 

embed priorities for locality spending and environmental and sustainability 
considerations. 

    
7.5 In response, the Director of Integrated Commissioning said that part of the 

discussions concerned planning at a place and neighbourhood level and clarified 
that the work of the task and finish group might result in a forum which was not a 
committee but an appropriate body which supported the Council’s ongoing 
relationship with the NHS. 

    



Meeting of the Governance Committee 12.10.2023 

Page 5 of 7 
 

7.6 The Chair (Councillor Fran Belbin) suggested that the Terms of Reference, as set 
out in paragraph 3 of the report, be agreed as submitted; and that the importance 
of locality and climate and nature emergency considerations, as highlighted by the 
Committee, be included in future discussions of the Task and Finish group. 

    
7.7 RESOLVED: That having considered the matter, the Committee:  

  
(a)      agrees the proposed scope, and Terms of Reference of the Task and Finish 

Group to review governance arrangements to support partnership working 
with NHS Sheffield;  

  
(b)      agrees Elected Member representation for that Task and Finish Group from 

across the three political groups, as follows: Councillors Sue Alston, Angela 
Argenzio, Penny Baker, Fran Belbin, Ruth Milsom and Paul Turpin; and  

  
(c)      agrees to receive a proposal for consideration from the Task and Finish 

Group at its meeting in February 2024. 
    
   
8.   
 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP 
 

8.1 The Committee received an update from the Head of Democratic Services, 
following the first meeting of the Member Development Working Group, which was 
re-established by the Governance Committee at its meeting in July. 

    
8.2 The Working Group had its first meeting on 13 September 2023 and looked at the 

several issues, including the Group’s terms of reference, a skills audit for 
councillors, member role profiles, a review of the current programme of learning 
and development; and new learning opportunities. 

    
8.3 The Working Group looked at its terms of reference to make sure these were fit for 

purpose. Following discussion at the Council’s Corporate Members’ Group, the 
Working Group agreed to include in its terms of reference issues concerning 
elected members’ wellbeing, welfare and safety and to progress practical work on 
the LGA (Local Government Association) ‘debate not hate’ campaign, which 
aimed to raise public awareness of the role of councillors in their communities, 
encourage healthy debate and improve the responses and support for local 
politicians facing abuse and intimidation. 

    
8.4 A skills survey was being developed to gain an insight of what training and 

development members would benefit from and how it was best delivered and to 
identify existing skills, which councillors had and the extent to which we could 
have member champions for certain areas of knowledge and skills. 

    
8.5 Draft role profiles had been produced for four councillor roles, City Councillor, 

Chair of a Policy Committee, Deputy Chair of a Policy Committee and Group 
Spokesperson, which, when completed, would be brought to the Governance 
Committee for consideration. 

    
8.6 The group reviewed the current and future programme of learning and 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 12.10.2023 

Page 6 of 7 
 

development and agreed that one of the main issues to review was the induction 
programme for new councillors. 

    
8.7 Finally, it was agreed by the Working Group to pilot self-directed, informal learning 

offered by Bookboon, including podcasts, eBooks and live virtual classrooms for 
personal and professional development. 

    
8.8 A member of the Committee asked for a comprehensive schedule of all of the 

forthcoming learning and development sessions to enable members to plan their 
attendance and access learning and that consideration was given to learning and 
development to help elected members understand and work in the committee 
system 

    
8.9 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
    
   
9.   
 

GOVERNANCE REVIEW IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (GRIP) UPDATE 
 

9.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Policy and Engagement 
which provided a summary of the key achievements from the Governance 
Committee Implementation Plan (GRIP) and as detailed in the appendix to the 
report. 

    
9.2 The Head of Policy and Partnerships presented the report.  Members commented 

on the report, as follows: 
    
9.2.1 Report guidance had been developed for officers authoring reports to the Audit 

and Standards Committee and this might be a model for similar guidance in 
respect of reports for other committees. 

    
9.2.2 Presentation skills for officers engaging with committees would be beneficial and 

would help officers to prepare for working with committee members. This might 
also include skills related to working in a political environment. 

    
9.2.3 Officers were asked to look at issues related to Members’ access to the Council’s 

intranet, including SharePoint, to ensure that they had access to content and 
resources. 

    
9.2.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the progress against actions in the 

Governance Review Implementation Plan and the points raised by members of the 
Committee for further consideration. 

  
   
10.   
 

WORKPLAN 
 

10.1 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Policy and Partnerships 
concerning its work programme. 

  
    
10.2 Members of the Committee made comments and suggestions relating to the work 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 12.10.2023 

Page 7 of 7 
 

programme, as follows: 
    
10.3 There were some areas of overlap, such as in relation to Local Area Committees, 

participation and citizen involvement and traffic regulation orders, which might be 
grouped and moved to the new calendar year. 

    
10.4 The work on the Charity Sub Committee might need to begin earlier to make sure 

it was completed for the Annual Meeting in May 2024 and Terms of Reference 
would be scheduled for the February meeting of the Governance Committee. 

    
10.5 Working Groups related to LACs, devolution and committee remits would need to 

be set up before the end of December 2023 and the membership of those Working 
Groups could be drawn from a wider group of members 

    
10.6 It was suggested that the various items on the Work Programme be mapped out, 

so the Committee was able to see the timing and volume of work and resources 
necessary. 

    
10.7 RESOLVED: That: 
    
  (a)      the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 

including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 
    
  (b)      the comments and suggestions by Members of the Committee be noted and 

taken into account and adjustments made to the work programme as 
appropriate; and 

    
  (c)      the additional indications of items which are likely to need more intensive 

work (e.g. citizen involvement, task and finish groups, policy review and 
development work) be noted together with the implications for prioritisation 
of Governance Committee’s forward workplan. 

    
   
11.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

11.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to take place 
on 22 November 2023. 

    
   


